







## **NEWS RELEASE**

For Immediate Release April 30, 2014

**Contact:** Mónica Muñoz Senior PIO (858) 573-5080 munozm@sandiego.gov

## Infrastructure Projects:

- Airports
- Bikeways
- Bridges
- Drainage Control Facilities
- Flood Control Facilities
- Libraries
- Parks
- Recreation Centers
- Police Stations
- Fire Stations
- Lifeguard Stations
- Street Improvements
- Street Lights
- Traffic Signals
- Utilities Undergrounding
- Water Facilities
- Sewer Facilities
- Water Pipelines
- Sewer Pipelines

## Faulconer & Cole Break Ground on **Street Improvement Project in** Lincoln Park

SAN DIEGO - Today Mayor Kevin L. Faulconer and Councilmember Myrtle Cole broke ground on the Holly Drive Street Improvements Project, which will improve a two-lane residential street by providing better pedestrian access and reducing traffic speeds in Lincoln Park.

Mayor Faulconer said, "I'm proud to join my colleague to kick-start this critical project. Children and families deserve safe sidewalks and streets. We have to make sure that every community has proper sidewalks, streets and infrastructure so we can move forward as One San Diego."

Councilmember Cole added, "Revitalizing our neighborhoods and infrastructure improvements are top priorities for me. It is no secret that we need sidewalks in this district. We are thrilled to break ground on this project that will install long-awaited sidewalks on Holly Drive."

Holly Drive runs east and west and is located between South Willie James Jones Avenue and South Euclid Avenue in Council District 4. The \$1.9 million Holly Drive Street Improvements *Project* will improve the two-lane residential street by adding wider sidewalks and curb ramps. The project will also improve drainage and add speed bumps to slow traffic. The road will be will be resurfaced and street trees will line Holly Drive on both sides creating a more pleasant view for pedestrians and drivers.

Public Works Interim Assistant Director Marnell Gibson, Pastor Terrell Fletcher of City of Hope International Church joined Mayor Faulconer and Councilmember Cole at the event and helped make the project a reality.

For More Info

Please contact the Public Works Department (619) 533-4207 or engineering@sandiego.gov



###

